NWH Group holds most of the bonds in its liquidity portfolio at fair value. Valuation changes that are not hedged (or not in effective
hedge accounting relationships) are recognised in FVOCI reserves.

Interest rate swaps are used to implement the structural hedging programme and also hedging of some personal and commercial
lending portfolios, primarily fixed rate mortgages. Generally, these swaps are booked in hedge accounting relationships. Changes
in the valuation of swaps that are in effective cash flow hedge accounting relationships are recognised in cash flow hedge
reserves. The main driver of NWH Group’s cash flow hedge reserve sensitivity is the interest rate swaps that form part of the
structural hedge.

The table below shows the sensitivity of FVOCI reserves and cash flow hedge reserves to a parallel shift in all rates. In this analysis,
interest rates have not been floored at zero. Cash flow hedges are assumed to be fully effective and interest rate hedges of bonds
in the liquidity portfolio are also assumed to be subject to fully effective hedge accounting. For further information on the
assumptions and methodology relating to this table, refer to the corresponding table in the NatWest Group Annual Report and
Accounts.

2022 2021
+25 basis points -25 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points +25 basis points -25 basis points+100 basis points -100 basis points

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

FVOCI reserves 2 (2) 5 (12) (37) 36 (152) 139
Cash flow hedge reserves (175) 176 (690) 714 (148) 151 (577) 619
Total (173) 174 (685) 702 (185) 187 (729) 758

Risk and capital management continued

NWH Group Annual Report and Accounts 2022  76

Non-traded market risk continued
Credit spread risk
Credit spread risk arises from the potential adverse economic
impact of a change in the spread between bond yields and
swap rates, where the bond portfolios are accounted at fair
value through other comprehensive income.

Credit spread VaR is presented in the non-traded VaR table
above. For further information on the nature of this risk and
how it is managed, refer to the NatWest Group Annual Report
and Accounts.

Foreign exchange risk
Non-traded foreign exchange risk arises from three main
sources:

 Structural foreign exchange rate risk – arises from the

[…]

(1) Includes both quoted and private equity.
(2) A 0.5% increase in interest rates/discount rate would lead to a decrease of £2,689m in the value of assets and a £1,766m decrease in the value of liabilities at 31 December 2022.

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45

20
47

20
49

20
51

20
53

20
55

20
57

20
59

20
61

20
63

20
65

20
67

20
69

20
71

20
73

20
75

20
77

20
79

20
81

20
83

20
85

20
87

20
89

20
91

20
93

20
95

Pensioner Non pensioner

Ex
pe

ct
ed

 C
as

hf
lo

w
s (

£m
)

Year

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

NWH Group Annual Report and Accounts 2022  129

5 Pensions continued
The funded status is most sensitive to movements in credit spreads and longevity. Note the longevity sensitivities quoted above
reflect the impact of a one year increase to single life annuities. The table below shows the combined change in the funded status
of the Main section as a result of larger movements in these assumptions, assuming no changes in other assumptions.

Change in life expectancies

- 2 years - 1 years No change + 1 year + 2 years

2022 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn

Change in credit spreads +50 bps 3.2 2.5 1.8 1.1 0.4
No change 1.6 0.8 — (0.8) (1.5)
-50 bps (0.3) (1.2) (2.0) (2.8) (3.6)

2021

Change in credit spreads +50 bps 6.9 5.3 3.8 2.3 0.8
No change 3.6 1.8 — (1.8) (3.6)
-50 bps (0.3) (2.4) (4.5) (6.6) (8.7)

The defined benefit obligation of the Main section is attributable to the different classes of scheme members in the following
proportions:

2022 2021
Membership category % %

Active members 8.4 10.7
Deferred members 41.0 47.6
Pensioners and dependants 50.6 41.7

100.0 100.0

The experience history of NWH Group schemes is shown below:

2022 2021 2020 2019
History of defined benefit schemes £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 36,144 55,241 54,663 49,539
Present value of plan obligations (26,440) (44,804) (46,781) (42,217)
Net surplus 9,704 10,437 7,882 7,322

Experience (losses)/gains on plan liabilities (2,051) 240 441 278
Experience (losses)/gains on plan assets (19,262) 832 5,767 3,366
Actual return on pension schemes assets (18,267) 1,588 6,756 4,679
Actual return on pension schemes assets (33.1)% 2.9% 13.6% 10.0%

6 Auditor’s remuneration
Amounts payable to NWH Group's auditor for statutory audit and other services are set out below:

2022 2021
£m £m

Fees payable for:
 - the audit of NWH Group's annual accounts 2.2 2.2
 - the audit of NWH Ltd's subsidiaries 19.6 17.6
Total audit and audit-related service fees 21.8 19.8

Fees payable to the auditor for non-audit services are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of NatWest Group plc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

NWH Group Annual Report and Accounts 2022  130

7 Tax
2022 2021

Continuing operations £m £m

Current tax
Charge for the year (1,427) (1,186)
Over provision in respect of prior years 65 50

(1,362) (1,136)
Deferred tax
Charge for the year (187) (221)
UK tax rate change impact (1) (60) 179
Net increase/(decrease) in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of UK and Ireland losses 320 (27)
Under provision in respect of prior years (2) (64) (3)
Tax charge for the year (1,353) (1,208)

(1) It was announced in the UK Government’s budget on 27 October 2021 that the main UK banking surcharge will decrease from 8% to 3% from 1 April 2023. This legislative change
was enacted on 24 February 2022.

(2) Prior year tax adjustments incorporate refinements to tax computations made on submission and agreement with the tax authorities and adjustments to provisions in respect of
uncertain tax positions.

The actual tax charge differs from the expected tax charge, computed by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax of 19%
(2021 – 19%), as follows:

2022 2021

Continuing operations £m £m